

Head Office

62 Parkhurst Drive Knoxfield VIC 3180 Telephone: 03 9887 2131

New South Wales

Unit 1, 20-22 Foundry Road Seven Hills NSW 2147 Telephone: 02 9838 0000

Queensland

Factory 1, 8 Reichert Drive Molendinar QLD 4214 Telephone: 07 5679 6821

SOLAR ABSORBER WARRANTY

Effective 1st September 2017 SUNLOVER HEATING, confirms that it will provide a 10 year Warranty for its Solar Absorber (hereinafter called "the product") plus 5 year pro-rata warranty reducing at 50% of residual value annually until expiration of the **full 15 year period.**

The Sunlover Heating Pre-Moulded Manifold which is sold to the customer will be provided with a 5 year Warranty

This Warranty is subject to the terms and conditions set out hereunder.

- 1. The Warranty covers the repair or replacement of the product, absorber and pre-moulded manifolds, where in Sunlover Heating's opinion the product has developed a fault in the material or manufacture in which event Sunlover Heating shall at its sole discretion elect to either repair or replace the faulty product or any part thereof.
- The sole obligation of Sunlover Heating under this Warranty is expressly limited to supply or repair of defective collector components at Sunlover Heating's discretion with replacement expressly contingent upon the purchaser paying to Sunlover Solar the difference between the suggested retail price of the materials at the time the Warranty claim is made.
- 3. This Warranty does not cover any cost of labour after the initial period of 12 months from date of installation. Any labour cost incurred in the execution of this Warranty after this period is the sole responsibility of the Consumer.
- 4. This Warranty expressly excludes any claim arising out of or in connection with any damage caused to the product or any part thereof once the product has left Sunlover Heating's control.
- 5. Except in the case of a consumer, as defined either by the Trade Practices Act, 1974 as amended or the Manufacturers Warranties Act, 1974 as amended (or anyone deriving title through a consumer), claiming damages in respect to unmerchantable goods, this Warranty shall only apply to the original purchaser of the goods.
- 6. This Warranty expressly excludes damage caused by the installation or use of the product anywhere other than in a swimming pool or spa pool, or any damage caused to any other property of the customer as a result of the use of the product. All installation works are the responsibility of the agent &/or distributor and do not form part of our Warranty.
- 7. This Warranty will become void if chemical balance has not been maintained in accordance with recommended PH and Chlorine levels.
- 8. This Warranty will become void in the event that a Sunlover Heating Digital Controller with Winterising function has not been installed and used.
- 9. No employee, servant, agent or representative of Sunlover Heating has any authority to vary this Warranty or any part thereof and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no Warranty, representation, promise, agreement, term & condition whether express or implied made by any employee, servant, agent or representative of Sunlover Solar shall be deemed to be included in or form part of this Warranty, or operate in any way collateral to this Warranty.
- 10. In the event that any provision of this Warranty shall be or become illegal, invalid or unenforceable, such provisions will be severed from this Warranty.
- 11. The benefits conferred by this Warranty are in addition to all other rights and remedies in respect of the product (or service), which a purchaser has under the Trade Practices Act and similar State and Territory Laws.
- 12. This Warranty is solely for the benefit of the original Consumer and with respect to the original installation only.
- 13. Twenty four (24) months Warranty on Solar Controllers and Twelve (12) months on sensors if applicable. Refer Manufacturer's Warranty
- 14. Twenty four (24) months Warranty on Boost Pump if applicable. Refer Manufacturer's Warranty

DATED this	_day of	, Year 20
Clients Name:		
Address:		